close of the Offers and as at the date of this joint announcement, taking into account the 109,597,925
Shares received from valid acceptances under the Share Offer, the Offeror and its Concert Parties were
interested in an aggregate of 1,008,993,181 Shares, representing approximately 63.52% of the issued
share capital of the Company.

Save for the valid acceptances under the Offers as disclosed in this joint announcement, the Offeror and
its Concert Parties (i) did not acquire or agree to acquire any Shares or any rights over Shares during the
Offer Period; nor (ii) did they borrow or lend any relevant securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of
the Code) of the Company during the Offer Period.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before the
commencement of the Offer Period and (ii) immediately after the close of the Offers and as at the date of
this joint announcement:

Shareholders

Immediately before the
commencement of the Offer

Period

Immediately after the close of
the Offers and as at the date of

this joint announcement
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %
The Offeror and its Concert Parties
– USUM Investment Group Hong Kong Limited 899,287,256 56.61 1,008,885,181 63.51
– Mr. Meng (1) 108,000 0.01 108,000 0.01

Subtotal 899,395,256 56.62 1,008,993,181 63.52

Good Union Hong Kong Investment Limited (2) 120,000,000 7.55 120,000,000 7.55
Tai Security Holding Limited (2) 110,197,990 6.94 110,197,990 6.94
Subtotal 230,197,990 14.49 230,197,990 14.49

Public Shareholders 458,921,460 28.89 349,323,535 21.99
Subtotal 458,921,460 28.89 349,323,535 21.99

Total 1,588,514,706 100.00 1,588,514,706 100.00

Notes:

1.  Mr. Meng is also a director of USUM Group and is considered a Concert Party of the Offeror for the purpose of the

Offers.

2.  Both Good Union Hong Kong Investment Limited and Tai Security Holding Limited are wholly-owned by Mr. Zhang.

4

SETTLEMENT OF THE OFFERS

Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the sellers’ ad valorem stamp duty, if
applicable) payable for the Shares tendered under the Offers have been posted, or will be posted to the
accepting Independent Shareholders at his/her/its own risk as soon as possible but in any event within